U.S. PTO 12/314458

12/11/2008

	Docket No.: 86503-243C3	
FORM PTO-1596 (Modified) (Rev. 03-01): 12-19	-2008 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE	
OMB No. 0851-0027 (exp.5/31/2002)	Patent and Trademark Office	
Tab settings → → ▼		
To the Director of the United States Patent . 10354	led documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): 1) William G. O'BRIEN; 2) Tet Hin YEAP;	Name and address of receiving party(ies):     Name: BCE INC.	
3) Sean MacLean MURRAY;	Address: 1000 De La Gauchetière Street West	
4) Sanro ZLOBEC	Suite 3700	
Additional names(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes No		
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): 1) 02/14/2008; Execution Date(s): 2) 02/14/2008; 3) 02/14/2008; 4) 02/14/2008		
Execution Date(s): 2) 02/14/2008; 3) 02/14/2008; 4) 02/13/2008	City: Montreal	
✓ Assignment	State/Prov.: Quebec	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Joint Research Agreement		
Government Interest Assignment	Country: CANADA ZIP: H3B 4Y7	
☐ Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License		
☐ Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?	
Additional numbers attac	ched? ☐ Yes ⊠ No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents	
Name: Sanro Zlobec	7. Total for /27 CED 1 21/b) 2 2 41) \$ 40 00	
Registration No.: 52,535	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card	
Address: SMART & BIGGAR	☐ Authorized to be charged by clean card ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
1000 De La Gauchetière Street West	Enclosed	
	☐ None required (government interest not affecting	
City: Montreal	8. Payment Information	
State/Prov.: Quebec	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers	
Country: CANADA ZIP: H3B 4W5	Expiration Date	
Phone Number: (514) 954-1500		
Fax Number: (514) 954-1396	b. Deposit Account Number	
Email montreal@smart-biggar.ca	Authorized User Name	
9. Signature	December 10, 2008	
Signature	Date	

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, WE,

O'BRIEN, William G., citizen of Canada, residing at 1328 Jesters Way, Nanaimo, British Columbia, V9T 4K9 CANADA;

YEAP, Tet Hin, citizen of Canada, residing at 675 Roosevelt Avenue, Ottawa, Ontario K2A 2A8 CANADA;

MURRAY, Sean MacLean, citizen of Canada, residing at 304-80 Heath Street West, Toronto, Ontario M4V 1T4 CANADA; and

ZLOBEC, Sanro, citizen of Canada, residing at 15 rue Yves-Thériault, Notre-Dame-de-l'Île-Perrot, Quebec J7V 8P6 CANADA;

(hereinafter referred to as the "Assignors"), have made certain inventions and discoveries as described in a patent application entitled "CONTACT-LESS TAG WITH SIGNATURE, AND APPLICATIONS THEREOF", filed on December 20, 2007 in the Canadian Receiving Office and having serial number PCT/CA2007/002343, (hereinafter referred to as the "Application");

AND WHEREAS, BCE Inc., whose full post office address is 1000 De La Gauchetiere Street West, Suite 3700, Montreal, Quebec H3B 4Y7 CANADA, (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, and in and to said Application inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom, for any and all countries in the world, and in and to any and all Letters Patent issuing in any and all countries in the world, to be granted for said inventions and discoveries based on said Application or on patent applications filed in any country claiming priority from said Application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we the Assignors, do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions and discoveries disclosed in said Application, and in and to said Application and any continuations or divisions thereof and all priority rights derived therefrom, and in and to any and all patent applications and any continuations or divisions thereof filed in any country claiming priority from said Application, and in and to all Letters Patent which may be granted upon said Application or upon patent applications filed in any and all countries in the world including the United States of America, claiming priority from said Application, and in and to any and all reissues, substitutions, or prolongations thereof; the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent, or reissues, substitutions, or prolongations thereof may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this Assignment and sale not been made;

AND we hereby agree that, upon request, and without further consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, we will communicate to the Assignee or its representatives or nominees any facts known to us respecting said inventions and discoveries and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue

Tel que convenu par le cessionnaire et le cédant, cette cession a été rédigée en anglais. As agreed by both the Assignee and the Assignor, this assignment has been drawn up in English.

- 1

applications, make all rightful oaths and generally aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protect for said inventions and discoveries in all countries, and we further agree to execute any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, in and to said inventions and discoveries, and in and to any and all Letters Patent or reissues thereof which may be granted upon applications in any and all countries in the world;

AND we hereby authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents to issue each and every Letters Patent to be granted upon the aforesaid applications in any and all countries, and each and every reissue of said Letters Patent, to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of our entire right, title and interest therein, in accordance with this Assignment;

AND we hereby authorize the firm of SMART & BIGGAR whose full post office address is 1000 de la Gauchetière West, Suite 3300, Montreal, Quebec, H3B 4W5, CANADA to correct clerical errors in this Assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this Assignment suitable for recordal in a domestic or foreign Patent Office.

THIS Assignment made effective as of December 20, 2007.

DECLARATION OF WITNESS
I, LEONA POPOFF, whose full postal address is 29-50 HETI CREEK DR, ROOT WOOM, RC, VEK SED.  do hereby declare that I was personally present and did see O'BRIEN, William G., who is personally known to me to be the person named in this Assignment, sign and execute same.
Declared at Vancouver, this 11th day of Ebruary, 2008.

Tel que convenu par le cessionnaire et le cédant, cette cession a été rédigée en anglais. As agreed by both the Assignee and the Assignor, this assignment has been drawn up in English.

- 2 -

SIGNED this 14 day of February, 2008.
(leoparto)
YEAP, Tel Hin
DECLARATION OF WITNESS
I, LEONA POPOFF, whose full postal address is 29-50 Helt Creek for Rot Moody BC V3H 5E2 do hereby declare that I was personally present and did see YEAP, Tet Hin, who is personally known to me to be the person named in this Assignment, sign and execute same.
Declared at CHACOUVE, this day of bound, 2008.  Witness signature
N The state of the
SIGNED this , 2008.
MURRAY, Sean MacLean
DECLARATION OF WITNESS
I,, whose full postal address is
do hereby declare that I was personally present and did see MURRAY, Sean MacLean, who is personally known to me to be the person named in this Assignment, sign and execute same.
Declared at, this day of, 2008.
Witness signature

Tel que convenu par le cessionnaire et le cédant, cette cession a été rédigée en anglais. As agreed by both the Assignee and the Assignor, this assignment has been drawn up in English.

REEL: 022028 FRAME: 0637

		, 2008.
AP, Tet Hin		
<u> </u>	DECL	ARATION OF WITNESS
I,		, whose full postal address is
who is p		s personally present and did see YEAP, Tet Hin, me to be the person named in this Assignment,
Declared	at	, this day of, 2008.
******	signature	************
	4th day of Februa	<u>asy</u> , 2008.
DRAY Sean	Maclean	
RRAY, Sean	n MacLean	ARATION OF WITNESS

Tel que convenu par le cessionnaire et le cédant, cette cession a été rédigée en anglais. As agreed by both the Assignee and the Assignor, this assignment has been drawn up in English.

- 3 -

REEL: 022028 FRAME: 0638

SIGNED this 13th day of February, 2008.
ZLOBEQSand
2200ECS416
DECLARATION OF WITNESS
I, ARME TREMBLAY whose full postal address is 1935 Ramembrance (Achine Querec HBS IX) do hereby declare that I was personally present and did see ZLOBEC, Sanro who is personally known to me to be the person named in this Assignment, sign and execute same.
Declared at HONTARAL, this 13Thay of FEBRUARY, 2008.
Witness signature

Tel que convenu par le cessionnaire et le cédant, cette cession a été rédigée en anglais. As agreed by both the Assignee and the Assignor, this assignment has been drawn up in English.

**RECORDED: 12/11/2008** 

**PATENT** 

REEL: 022028 FRAME: 0639